
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE CHANGE 

ORDERS WITH STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. FOR ADDITIONAL 

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR 

THE OLD SALEM INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
 
 

WHEREAS, Council authorized the City Manager to enter into an agreement with 

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. for professional engineering services for the Old Salem 

Infrastructure Improvement Project on February 16, 2015 and the contract was executed on April 

14, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, change orders were authorized in August 2016 and February 2017 for work 

to include additional tasks totally services for a fees not-to-exceed $255,600 and $207,500 

respectively; and 

WHEREAS, this change order includes construction administration and project 

observation services for the additional 8 month period added to the construction contract; and 

WHEREAS, staff believes it is in the best interest of the area to include construction 

materials testing and geotechnical exploration services as part of the project to ensure the 

pavement and foundation materials for stormwater structures are designed adequately; and 

WHEREAS, Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. has provided a scope of work to include 

construction administration and project observation services for the additional 8 month period 

added to the construction contract, an agreement to have construction materials testing and 

geotechnical exploration services  conducted by S&ME for a total fee not-to-exceed $369,500; 

and 

WHEREAS, staff believes the above fees to be fair and reasonable; and  

WHEREAS, Bond, Stormwater Infrastructure Improvement and Water Sewer 

Infrastructure Funds are available for this change order. 



 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and the City Council of the 

City of Winston-Salem hereby authorizes the City Manager and City Secretary to enter into a 

change order agreement with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. to provide additional professional 

engineering and construction observation and administrative services for Streetlight, Street and 

Sidewalk, Stormwater and Water and Sewer Improvement components of the Old Salem 

Infrastructure Improvement Project for a total fee of $369,500. 


